

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : GLT.19/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat

Date of hearing : 11.5.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 11.5.2015

The petitioner and the Public Authority- both are absent. However, the petitioner telephonically informed the Registry of the Commission that due to unavoidable circumstances he will be late in coming for hearing. The Commission took up the second appeal petition at the appointed time for consideration exparte.

On perusal of the RTI application dtd. 30.3.2013 it is seen that the information sought for by the petitioner are admissible under the RTI Act, 2005. The Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat is therefore, directed to furnish the sought for information to the petitioner within 30 (thirty) days from the date of receipt of this order free of cost and report compliance to the Commission.

The second appeal petition is disposed of with the above order.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. GLT.19/2013

Dtd. 11.5.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Golaghat District, Golaghat, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati- 781 022, District Kamrup (M) for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission